SIXTH AMENDMENT
TO
INSTRUCTIONAL AGREEMENT

This Sixth Amendment to the Instructional Agreement (“Sixth Amendment”) is dated effective as of July 1, 2024
(“Effective Date”) and is entered into by and between The University of Texas at Arlington (“UTA”), an agency
and public institution of higher education established under the laws of the State of Texas, and The Arlington
Independent School District (“School District”).

UTA and School District entered into an Instructional Agreement dated effective August 24, 2015, which was
subsequently amended by that Letter of Agreement between UTA and School District effective September 14,
2017 (“Letter”) and further amended by that Second Amendment dated effective July 1, 2018, Third Amendment
effective May 1, 2021, Fourth Amendment effective July 27, 2022, and Fifth Amendment effective July 1, 2023
(collectively the “Agreement”).

UTA and School District now desire to further amend the terms of the Agreement as more particularly set forth
below:

1. Term: The parties agree to extend the Agreement end date to July 31, 2025. Thereafter the parties may
renew the Agreement by mutual written agreement.

2. Except as provided in this Sixth Amendment, all terms used in this Sixth Amendment that are not
otherwise defined will have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

3. This Sixth Amendment embodies the entire agreement between UTA and School District with respect to
the amendment of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of
the Agreement, the Letter, prior amendments and this Sixth Amendment, the provisions of this Sixth
Amendment will control and govern.

4. Except as specifically modified and amended herein, all of the terms, provisions, requirements and
specifications contained in the Agreement remain in full force and effect. Except as otherwise expressly
provided herein, the parties do not intend to, and the execution of this Sixth Amendment will not, in any
manner impair the Agreement, the purpose of this Sixth Amendment being simply to amend and ratify
the Agreement, as hereby amended and ratified, and to confirm and carry forward the Agreement, as
hereby amended, in full force and effect.

5. THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT WILL BE CONSTRUED AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, UTA and School District have executed and delivered this Sixth Amendment
effective as of the Effective Date.

The University of Texas at Arlington Arlington pendent Sc istrict
N :
By: J%@é%#},\ By: MH
—

Dr. Tamara L. Brown Dr. Matt Smith
Provost and Senior Vice President for Academic Superintendent
Affairs

Date; __8/16/24 Date: 7%6:/&‘/

Approved as to Digitally signed by Approved
as to Form by Shelby Boseman
Form by Shelby Date: 2024.07.30 10:08:04

Boseman -05'00'





